Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Purchase Order

CORRECT ORDER NUMBER MUST APPEAR
ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES, AND
SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS
CONCERNING THIS ORDER SHOULD BE
DIRECTED TO THE DEPARTMENT

Order Date: 11-20-2024 CONTACT.
Order Number: CPO 0432 1215 DCH2500000001 3 Procurement Folder: 1383541
Document Name: West Virginia Natural Resources Exhibit Reason for Modification:
Document Description: West Virginia Natural Resources Exhibit Change Order 02

To Increase Contract
Procurement Type: Central Purchase Order
Buyer Name: Larry D McDonnell
Telephone: 304-558-2063
Email: larry.d.mcdonnell@wv.gov
Shipping Method: Best Way Effective Start Date: 2024-07-01
Free on Board: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid Effective End Date: 2025-03-02
-VENDOR DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Vendor Customer Code: 000000200085 Requestor Name: Samuel J Calvert

THE NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

1216 SEVENTH AVE

HUNTINGTON wv 25701
us

Vendor Contact Phone: 304-525-5181 Extension: 243

Discount Details:

Discount Allowed Discount Percentage Discount Days

(304) 558-0220
samuel.j.calvert@wv.gov

Requestor Phone:
Requestor Email:

2025

FILELOCATION

#1 No 0.0000 0
#2 Not Entered
#3 Not Entered
#4 Not Entered
INVOICE TO SHIP TO

RECEIVING DEPARTMENT
DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY

CULTURAL CENTER
1800 KANAWHA BLVD E
CHARLESTON WV 25305-0300

us

RECEIVING DEPARTMENT
DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY

CULTURAL CENTER

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E

CHARLESTON WV 25305-0300

us
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Extended Description:

Change Order
Change Order 02 issued to increase the original contract according fo all terms, conditions, and specifications according to the original contract inciuding all

authorized change orders, except that the contract cost is increased as defined in the attached documentation.
Effective date of change: November 20, 2024

Original Contract Price: $5,300,000.00

Change Order 01 Increase: $0.00

Change Order 02 Increase: $287,525.00

Contract New Total: $5,587,525.00

No other changes

Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
1 80111618 0.00000 LS 0.000000 0.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No

Commodity Line Description: West Virginia Natural Resources Exhibit

Extended Description:
DO NOT USE THIS LINE - Line has been deactivated. Use Commodity Line 2.

Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
2 80111618 0.00000 0.000000 5587525.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No

2024-07-01 2025-03-02

Commodity Line Description: West Virginia Natural Resources Exhibit

Extended Description:

Date Printed: Nov 20, 2024 Order Number: CPO 0432 1215 DCH2500000001 3 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CPO-002 2020/05



- :ZI! Randall Reid-Smith, Curato

West Virginia Department of

ARTS,CULTURE
AND HISTORY

To: West Virginia Purchasing Division
From: Charles Thompson, Procurement Officer
Date: October 21, 2024

Subject: Change Order o2 - CPO DCHasococoo0r - West Virginia Natural Resources Exhibit -
Increase Request

Please allow this memorandum to serve as written justification for a request for Change Order No. 2 to
increase the above referenced contract with The Neighborgall Construction Company per the attached
documentation. Through negotiations, GSD was initially assigned to complete the requested services,
but the new leadership of GSD and the WVDACH Cabinet Secretary determined that it would be more
cost-effective and efficient for Neighborgall to finish the work, as outlined in Neighborgall’s original
proposal. Besides the services requested, an additional expense arose due to an unforeseen discovery

of a manhole that needed to be demolished.

Change Order No. 2 is issued to increase the original contract according to all terms, conditions, and
specifications contained in the original contract including all authorized change orders, except that the
contract scope of work is increased as defined in the attached documentation.

Original Contract Price: $5,300,000.00

Change Order 01 Increase: $ 0 APPROVED

Changer Order 02 Increase: $287,525.00 _
Contract New Total: $5,587,525.00 .
BY: DATE: /o1 @?’

Thank you,

@ = Date:_ /=2, / L4
Charles Thor?:pson
Procurement Officer

WVDACH




@AIA Document G701° - 2017

Change Order

PROJECT: (Name and address) R CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Culture Center Contract For: CPO 0432 1215 Change Order Number: 02

Natural Resources Exhibit DCG25000000001

Charleston, West Virginia Date: July 17,2024 Date: October 14, 2024

OWNER: (Name and address) ARCHITECT: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
WV Depariment of Art, Culture & History Chapman Technical Group Neighborgall Construction Company
1900 Kanawha Blvd E. 200 Sixth Avenue 1216 7th Avenue

Charleston, WV 25305 8t, Albans, West Virginia 25177 Huntington, WV 25701

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
{Insert a deiailed description of the change and, if applicable, atiach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjusiments
atiributable to executed Constriction Change Directives.}
See executed Change Order Directives, attached, for a fisll description of work:
CCD 01: DEDUCT $§5,400.00
CCD 02: ADD $3,855.00
CCD 03: ADD $15,070.00
CCD 04: ADD $73,000.00
CCD 05: ADD $201,000.00
TOTAL: ADD $287,525.00

‘The originel Contract Sum was $ 5,300,000.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 0,00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 5,300,000.00
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 287,525.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 5,587,525.00

The Contract Time will be uachanged by zero (0) days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be March 2, 2025

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract
Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Chapman Technical Group Neighborgall Construction Company WV Depariment of Arts, Culm
History
CONTRACTOR (Firm name) ER (Firm n
0% L i h
SIGNﬂf URE *
Kelly Estep, Project Mansger ¢E. t&HSoz% Randall Reld Sm|th
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITL P {/m!
(ofte/2of lof17/ 2024 /6, 0?05&/
DAYE ) DATE / ' DATE

Cabinet Secretary

AA Document G701 - 2017, Oopyﬁghlo 1979, 1687, 2000, 2001 and 2017, All rights reserved. “The American Inalitule of Architects,” "American Insiituta of
Architects,” "AlA,” the AlA Logo, and *AlA Contract Documents™ are trademarks American Instilute of Architacts. This document was producad st 11:20:10 1

ET on 10/18/2024 under Order No.2114426068 which expires on 01/24/2025, ks not for resale, is licensed for one-lime use only. ﬂlld may only be used in
accordence wih the AlA Contract Documents® Terms of Sarvice. To report copyright vlolallcns o-mall docinfo@alacontracts
User Notes: (3BBADA38)



Construction Change Directive

PROJECY: (ame and address) GONTRAO'I' INFORMATION: CGD INFORMATION:
Culture Cenfer Contract For; CPO 0432 1215 Diroctive Number: 01
Natural Resources Bxhibit DCG25000000001
Date: Suly 17, 2024 Date: September 04, 2024
OWNER: (name and address) ARCHIVECTY: (name and address) CONTRAGTOR: (name and address)
WV Departinent of Art, Culinre & Chspman Technical Group Reighborgall Construction Company
History 200 Sixth Avonue 1216 7 Avenue
1900 Kanawha Blvd E. Szint Albans, WV 25177 Huntington, WV 25701
Charleston, WV 25305

The Contractor is hereby directed ta meake the following change(s) in this Contract:
(Insert a detolled description of the change and, {f applicable, attuch or reference specific exhibits,)

See atiached document, Change Proposal Request No. 01, dated 8/5/24.
Delste type Il retaining wall between railroad track and sidewalk.

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS
1. 'l‘he proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Moximum Price is:
Xl Lump Sum of $Deduct $5,400.00

D Unit Price of § per

[3 Cost, as defined below, plus the following fee:
(Insert a definition o, or method for determining, cost)

0 As follows:

2 The Contract Time is proposed to unchanged, The proposed adjustment, if any, is

NOTE: The Owner, Architect and Contractor should execute a Change Order to supersede this Construction Change
Directive to the extent they agree upon adjusiments to the Contract Sum, Contract Time, or Guaranteed Maximum price for

the change(s) described herein,

When sigued by the Ovwmer antl Amhilccl nnd mewed by lhe Conmcto:. this dncumenl Contractor sipnature indicates agreement
becomes effective IMMEDIATELY as a Constiuction Change Directive (CCD), and the with the proposed adjustments in

Contractor shall proceed with the change(s) desciibed above. Coniract Sum end Contract Time set
forth in this CCD.
Chapman Technical Group WV Dept. Atts, Culture & Higor y Neiborpall Construction Company
ARCHITECTY Ftrm uame)? NNER n naye) CONYRACGTYOR (Firm name,
Stn) P 1% @6 Gz v

/s%éug%’}{ 7= | onATRE Randall neld-snutwwN:"z-"7z -

Kelly L. Estep, PLA

Projoct Manayex Cabinet Secretary R Neighborgall, IV, President

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME Aﬂbﬂ%ﬁ, PRINVED NAME AND TITLE

95/ b pncdls oS, NS September 27, 2024

DATE D / DATE '

M&uﬁm‘&u&:’ ‘-Mggw Cowﬂnmozaot mand m‘r .,ﬁ', mmm -mmnun mmg"hmm.' W“Wﬁ:m .

mmwm«ommoaﬂ«zmmmzm1wnmm.bmmmcb Mwmdfummmm.andm' y only by ysed In eccordance

vith the AIA Contract Dotarments® Terms of Service, To repon copyright violations, e-mal dosinfo@alacontrcts.com, -

User Notes:



. NEIGHBOROGALL Projoct Soulh Garden Hardscapo / WV Naturel Resowrce Exibit
PR Doscriplion:  Rolelning Wall Typo NCradd e
m CONSTRUGCTION  [Roneiion fespmieilpsiOnd . T
Dato: 81512024
- " RAW COSTS i
Item Doscription Of No.Of |Unit|  UnliPrice Matesial | Other
He — Units |Typo] Lebor | Matarial | Other ol _
18-801 [Chorry River Credit - Typo HWalt | s | - _3’__ _,%I
B _ — iy i 00
0 ) I
R R B X
T | [ _ 0 0] I
——l o ;
- i B o 0 Y
] 1AM ) ]
- - e 0 q Y
= TR O | e e 0 ( ]
- | 7q| 0 [ 1
— T )| i T—— 0 0 9 ]
1. i i | ol 0 0 .00
o N . o 0| 0 Y
= e = - ZI [ ('] . 0.00|
| (— . o o of 0.00
— - FENRR R | S | NN | 0.00
I j:_.j'__ ol T )
R — L e e 0 0.00
o e 0 8 ] . 0.00
— i i | S i o . .!?J,M__Jl 0.00
il i o o o 0.00
oy sy _ | |- ) I S 9 9 0.00
RAW COST TOTALS 0 0| 0| -5400.00 -5,400.00
~ BURDENS -

_ B | Gone fily 2.4 __| ol 0| = —
c |C @ Yax On Maltorlals __ 1.00% 0 e lin i 0.00
D | Consumer Uso Tax On Equipment | 7.00% __I o | el e | oM

__€ | Subcontractor Insurance 10 1o 6400) = S ~__beo |

SUBTOTAL OF BURDENS - B 0.00

» MARK-UPS ] o _

__F__|Ovethead & Prafit on NCC Work 0.00% ] 0| = B - 0.00
G _|Overhoad & Profit on 8ub Work 0.00% 13: (6400)] ® o . .00
H | Bullding Pormit S | eo00% ¢ 6,610, = 00|

1 _|clyB&OTex 1) - = 000

I SUBTOTAL OF MARK-UPS. 0.08

[ TOTAL ESTIMATE AMOUNT |

___TOTAL TIME EXTENSION (DAYS)

SCOPE

Pot request, sliminate approximately 60 LF of tho Segmentel Block Retalning Wail Type il at the Wasl End of the Project, sea altached draing for focalion.




LIEN LR Bl e

L2108 NI IHOLVIN il 3 . -113'—

!

4
LA

COR To Elimsware SECTIow
of Retaswing WALL '?"?!09 i

AtreXem #ray bOf

App———

'3
/




Hollie Massie S @ H"’ Cm&;z B KIVEM- &I"TM&TW

From: Brian Hinkle <bhinkle@cherryriverconstruction.net>

Sent: Tuesctay, July 23, 2024 7:38 AM

To: Hollie Massie; Austin Hinkle; Will Legg

Cc: Greg Ashman

Subject: Re: South Garden Hardscape - Change Order Proposal Request

Hollle, the crodlt for tho elimination 6f tha retaining wall is $5400 This Is for approximately Golf of
rotalning weill 2* in heiglhit.

If you need this further, just let me know.

Brlan
- ‘e
\ 'i"‘?{j' . :
ity 1%% .
-
r&m’;ﬁﬁ y

.'IJ'.““ % § § ;

LW V) | RRECE S A

5 ‘

From: Hollie Massie <hollle.massle@nelghborgall.com>

Sent: Monday, July 22, 2024 3:22 PM

To: Brian Hinkle <bhinkle@cherryriverconstruction.net>; Austin Hinkle <ahinkle@cherryriverconstruction.net>; Will Legg
<wlegg@cherryriverconstruction.net>

Cc: Greg Ashman <greg.ashman@neighborgall.com>

Subject: RE: South Garden Hardscape - Change Order Proposal Request

Brian -
The Owner/Architect group has decided to replace the sidewalk, they do not wisht to purse a credit on
the sidewalk.

i neod a credit for the Retaining Wall Type Il that would be eliminate per the attached
sketch. Approximately 68 LF of Segmental Wall.

Can you have a price to me this week please? No later than noon on 7/26/2024.

Let me know if you have any questions.



Hollie Massle S’ GR — CHety Rwer (Jwirmww

Froni Brian Hinkle <bhinkle@cherryriverconstruction.net>

Sent: Wednesday, July 31, 2024 9:22 AM

To: Hollie Massie; Austin Hinkie; Will Legg

Cc: Greg Ashman

Subject: Re: South Garden Hardscape - Change Order Proposal Requesi

Hollie, please see breakdown below: ﬁ{lk’\\-lﬁ.\ﬂow N .

Labor/ Equipment: $2733

ial: Yo
e ™ (+57400%) crem
Seawews Suoti. W - Type |l

1. tirfan Hinkde
Cherry River Construction, LLC
(304) 751-6815

Cherry River

_

Construction LLC

Site Development Company

From: Hollie Massle <hollie.massie@neighborgall.com>

Sent: Monday, July 23, 2024 9:29 AM

To: Brian Hinkle <bhinkle@cherryriverconstruction.net>; Austin Hinkle <ahinkle@cherryriverconstruction.net>; Will lege
<wlegg@cherryriverconstruction.net>

Cc: Greg Ashman <greg.ashman@neighborgall.com>

Subject: RE: South Garden Hardscape - Change Order Praposal Request

Ses email below.
Can you please provide a breakdown for the $5,400 credit into material and labor,

Thanks!

lollie R. Massie

Senior Project Manager

1216 7th Avonuae, Huntinglon, WV 25701-2320

Coll: 304-812-7702

Phone: 304-525-5181 EExt; 256

Fax:304-525-7795 omait: hoflia massic@nainhboigal com
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b AIA Document G714 - 2017

Construction Change Directive

PROJECT: fname and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CCD INFORMATION:
Culture Center Contme! For: CPO 0432 1215 Directive Number: 02
Naturel Resources Exhibit DCQ25000000001
Date: July 17, 2024 Date: Septembor 4, 2024
OWNER: (name and addrezs) ARCHITECT: fname and address) CONTRACYOR: (namie and address)
WV Departatent of Arts, Culiure & Chapman Technieal Group Neigborgall Conttruction Company
History 200 Sixth Avene 1286 7* Avenue
1900 Kanawha Blvd B, Saint Albans, WV 25177 Huntington, WV 25701

Charleston, WV 25305

The Contractor is hereby directed to make the following change(s) in this Contract:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits.)

See attached document, Change Proposal Request No, 02, dated 8/23/24, Delete gas piping, manhole 3-4, and associated
stomwater piping. Add (2) 3* electrical conduit from oommunicnlum mankole to guard shack.

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS
1 The proposed basis of adjustmont to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price is:
X Lump Sum of $Add §3,855.00

[J Unit Price of § per

[ Cost, as dofined below, plus the following fee:
{Insert a definition of, or method for determining, cost)

0 Asfollows:

2. The Contract Time is proposed 1o unchanged. The proposed adjusiment, if any, is

NOTE: The Owner, Architect and Contractor should execute a Change Order to supersede this Construction Change
Directive to the extent they agree upon adjusiments to the Contract Sum, Contract Time, ar Guaranteed Maximum price for

the changel(s) described herein.

When signed by tho mer ami Architect and received by the Cantractor, this document Contraclor ssgnntum lndlcates ngrcemenl
becomes efective IMMBDIATELY 2s a Construction Chenge Directive (CCD), and the with the proposed adjusirents in
Contractor shall procced with the change(s) described abave. Contract Sum and Contract Time set
forth in this CCD.

Chapnan Technial Group WV Dept, Arts, Culture & Neibhborpnll Construction Company
ARCHITECT (F¥rm name) WNER (Frm name) CONTRACTOR (Fm» nane)

N Y b)) -, &
BIGNATURE ™~ 7 SIGNATURE Randall Reld-Smith SIGNA & O
Kelly L, Estep, PLA A -
Project Manaser Cabinet Secretary C.R. Neighborgall, IV, President
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE
__a/lsjed September 27,2024
DATE DATE
AIA Document G714~ mw"cowunhiezom 2007 and 20TY. AR fights roserved. “The Amadcan insfiuto of Architects,” *American lstiivta of Architects,”
*AIA,” the AA Logo, 'AIA Contraci Doouments® ere rgdamarks of The American ineliuto of Architerds. This document was produced o! 08:563:03 ET on ]
00/05/2024 under Omv No2114425089 which expiron on 10K07/2024. Is nol for resale, i3 Beensed lor mMIms ute onlv. and may only ba used in eccordance
with tha AtA Conlract Documonts® Torms of 8eivice. To repott copyrighl vilations, emall dodnfof@alacontract !

User Notes:



Date:

Project:
Neighborgall #:
State PO #:
Description:

Description:

1216 7th Avenue
Huntington, WV 25701
304-525-5181

Change Proposal Request No.02

August 23, 2024

South Garden Hardscape / WV Natural Resource Exhibit

24-025
G5D2300000002

Proposal for the following scope of work:
1. Conduit Raceways for future fiber from the existing vault to the Guard Shack. Includes
approximately 300 LF of trenching & backfill for (2) 3" PVC Conduits per attached scope of
work from Progressive Electric. Existing Fiber will be relocated as per construction documents.
2. Credit for Site Gas Piping installation, work not required and eliminated completely.

w

CTG#: 22014
PR #02 - Conduit Raceways, Credit Site Gas, & Credit Site Storm Manhole

Credit for Manhole 3-4 and 28 LF of Site Storm Piping, work not required and eliminated.

4. Proposal excludes any new fiber lines from the cultural center to the guard shack. This would
be future work outside this contract.

Cost Breakdown:
NCC Labor Excavation & Backfill for Conduit - 3 days $ 3,72000 | 15%| | S 4,278.00

Equipment Cost $ 40943 | 15%| [ S 470.84
NCC Material Backfill Bedding $ 250.00| 15%| | $ 287.50
Subcontractor Progressive Electric S 8,429.08

Cherry River Construction $ (9,804.00)

Subtotal Subcontractors $ (1,374.92) $ (1,374.92)
Subtotal S 3,661.42
Bond & Insurance S 117.99
B&O Tax 2% | 5 75.59
Total Cost - ADD | [|$ 3,855.00

Hollie R. Massie

Senior Project Manager




. T HANGE ORDER REGUEST FORM ™ -

DATE: 8-21-24 CHANGE ORDER DESGRIPTION: GRLDTY Tor Ga 1 up, Stesn MM 3 4 aned 261 of 12 pves

PROJECT: BOUTH GARDEN HARDSCAPES
CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA

CONTRACTOR.: CHERRY RIVER CONSTRUCTION, LLG. CONTRACTOR COR NO.:
ALF
AR I A LSS S ST ¥ T T T s s s vy
Dascription Quantily (Q)  Unit of Moasure (L) UnR Cost (UC) Tolal Cost (Q x UC) Tolal Malerial Cost
12" pve 28.00 ] $9.50 $266.00
M 3-4 ) 1.00 . EA $1,400.00 $1,400.00
Stone / Gravel Back(it 10.00 TN $24.00 $240.00
Gas Line 160.00 [§ $10.00 §1.600.00
{N) TOTAL MATERIALS $3,506.00
(E) SUBTOTAL $3,606.00
TABOR *
Trado No. of Workers  Total Hours (H) Total Rate w/Fiinges (HR)  Total Cost (HxHR}  Tolal Labor Cost
OPERATOR ] 20,00 $70.00 $1.400.00
LABORER . 1 16.00 $65.00 $1,040.00
{F) SUBTOTAL LABOR ) $2,440.00
'(H) SUBTOTAL { $2,440,00
EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS *
!-Eqummom Quan_ﬁly (Q) Hours Rental Rale (R) Total Cos! (HRxR)  Tolal Equip. Cost
EXCAVATOR 1 ) 20.00 _ $65.00 $1,700.00
COMPACTOR 1 8.00 $45.00 $360.00
|SKID STEER 1 8.00 ) $65.00 $520.00
(1) SUBTOTAL EQUIPMENT COSTS , $2,680.00
(K) SUBTOTAL $2,580.00
8
ST Lo ey T
Company Type of Work Provided Tolal Cosi** Tolal SC Cost +*
£0.00
{L) SUBTQTAL $0.00
() $0.00
N $0.00
(0}
AP) $0.00
.(Q) TOTAL DEDUCTS $0.00
SURRIARY
RS e e T
TOTAL MATERIAL & SHOP LABOR (€): $3.506.00
TOTAL LABOR (H). $2,440.00
TOTAL EQUIPMENT (K): $2,660.00
TOTAL SUBCONTRACTS, DEDUCTS () $0.00 .
TOTAL COST: §8.626.00
OH / PROFIT {16%) $1.278.60
. TOTAL COST + OH & PROFIT $9,804.90
. \
CREprr  TOTAL PROPOBAL (EHI*K+QR): ( $9.804,90
* TYPE IN A NEGATIVE NUMBER
**INSERT EXTRA LINES, IF NEEDED.
2 Conlracior s Signairo




PROGRESSIVE EILECTRIC, INC. PHONE:

2. 0. BOX 3605 0 e
. 0. BOX 1 o
/ CHARLESTON, WV 25336 (304) 3451250
- WV CONTRACTOR [ICENSE WV 00005

August 22, 2024

Hollie Massic

Neighborgall Construetion Co.
1216 7" Ave

Huntington, WV 25701

RE:  South Garden Renovation  Charleston, WV
Change Order Request 13-01

Ma'am,
Based on the request to install (2) 3” PVC conduits (rom the vault to the guard shack

communication box and drilled holes info the vault, we request the following changes lo the
original contract;

lectrical: Material/Sub _ Labor
3” PVC from Vault to Guard Shack $ 234198 60 hours
‘Total Material $ 234198
7% State Tax $ 163,94
Labor @ $78/hw. 4,680, 60
Total Cosl: $ 7,18592
15% Profit: $ 1,077.89
% B/O Tax $ 16528
TOTAL 5 842908

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me.

Progressively yowrs,
Hel g 1y

Gcoffiey 8. Heaton

Assistant Project Manager



. ) _ 5
Hollie Massie ' L0 GRess2VE lj'Lti‘C“i"[f%C- - g o6

From Geoff Heaton <geolf@wewireu.coms
Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2024 1:27 PM
To: Hollie Massie

Subject: South Garden CO SG EC#001
Attachments: €O SG ECH#001.pdt

Hollie,

Please see attached for our portion of the new fiber conduit installation requested by the State and CTG.

Qur scope includes,
- Purchase and install {2) 3” PVC runs from the vault to the guard shack communication box.
o Long sweep 90s and pullstrings in each.
Core drilling through the vault.

Our scope does not include,
Conduit being run through the new duct bank to the cultural center.
- Any fiber purchasing or installing.
- All trenching and backfill. = By NEsaREme4LL &m’ﬁuﬁm
Any puliboxes, quazite boxes, or breaks in fiber conduit.

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.
Thank you!

Geofiroy S. Heaton
Project Manager

Pnognesacve Electrée Juc.

P.0. Box 3695
Charleston, WV 25336
Phone: (304) 345.1253
Fax: (304) 345-1256
Cell: {410) 861-7657

Emall: GHeaton@WeWireU.com
Website: www. WeWireU.com



b A %.A Document G714" - 2017

Construction Change Directive

PROJECT: (hame and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CCD INFORMATION:
Culture Center Contract For: CPO 0432 1215 Directive Number: 03
Natural Resources Exhibit DCG25000000001
Date: July 17, 2024 Date: September 26, 2024
OWNER: (name and address) ARCHIVECT: (zame and address) CONTRACTOR: fname and address)
WYV Department of Aris, Culture & Chapman Technical Group Neigborgall Construction Company
History 200 Sixth Aveue 1216 7 Avenue
1900 Kanawha Blvd B, Saint Albans, WV 25177 Huntington, WV 25701
Charleston, WV 25305

The Contractor is hereby directed to make the folfowing change(s) in this Contract:
(Iusert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits,)

See attached document, Change Proposal Request No. 03, dated 8/17/24. Cap and install a spread foundation over an existing
stormwater manhole.

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS
1. The proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price is:
B Lump Sum of $Add $15,070.00

O Unit Price of $ per

[ Cost, as defined below, plus the following fee:
(Insert a definition of, or method for determining, cost)

] As follows:

2 The Contract Time is proposed to unchanged. The proposed adjustment, if any, is

NOTE: The Owner, Architeci and Contractor should execute a Change Order to supersede this Construction Change
Directive to the extent they agree upon adjusiments to the Contract Sum, Contract Time, or Guaranteed Maximum price for

the change(s) dezscribed herein,

When signed by the Owner and Arehllecl nml received by the Contractor, this documenl Contractor signature indicates agreement
becomes effective IMMEDIATELY as a Construction Change Directive (CCD), and the with the proposed adjustments in

Contractor shall proceed with the change(s) described above. Contract Sum and Contract Time set
forth in this CCD.
Chapman Technial Group - WYV Dept. Aris, Culture & History Neighborgall Construction Compan
MG!?T (Firm name) = J CONTRACTOR (FYrm name,
_. 754)’ //f,]/ 7 ) (4,4 A
MNAWR TURE SIGNATURE
Kelly L. Estep, PLA | ) )
Proiect Mamayer Randall Reld fmlth C.R. Neighborgall, IV President
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE E TiL PRINTED NAME AND TITLE
Eg‘ mewecretary October 11, 2024

'/ e OATE /O 17 ] 57 DATE

DA‘!'E

MADowmutGTM 2017. comgmeznm 2007 and 2017, Mymmcmd 'Theﬂ; mnlnsﬁmhofhelmm.'wm lmlﬂuhdkdlhdn.

"AIA" the AlA Logo, end "AlA Contract Documents” ere tredemurks of The Amarican institute of Architects. This dacumant was produced st 09:68:57 ET on 1
00/26/2024 under Order No.2114425069 whith explres on 01/24/2025, Is not for resale, i ficansad for one-tima use only, 2nd may caly be used In accordance

with the AlA Conlrect Documente® Terma of Service. To report copyright viclations, e-mall docinfo@slacontracts.com.

User Notas: (3BBADAS2)



Date:

Project:
Neighborgall #:
State PO #:
Description:

Description:

EIGHBORGALL 1216 7th Avenue
ONSTRUCTION Huntington, WV 25701
304-525-5181

Change Proposal Request No.03

September 17, 2024

South Garden Hardscape / WV Natural Resource Exhibit

24-025

CPO 0432 1215 DCH2500000001 1 CTG #:
PR #03 - Stormwater Manhole Spread Foundation

Proposal for the following scope of work based on Sketch SK1 dated 9/13/2024:
1. Remove sections of the existing manhole to required top of MH elevation.

22014

2. Install a 6'-0" x 6'-0" concrete pad at the top of the manhole
3. Provide a sand layer and grave! backfill between the foundation and manhole concrete cap
4. Proposal includes required excavation, backfill, and forming work for the new pad & foundation
5. Install a 13'-0" x 13'-0" foundation pad with footer turndown per details.
6. Includes all required rebar as shown.
7. Miscellaneous investigation work included in researching manhole inverts.
8. Crew of (3) workers for 3 days plus equipment and material.
Cost Breakdown:
NCC Labor Excavation, Haul-off, & Sand/Gravel $ 1,93000| 15%| | S 2,219.50
Concrete Place, Forming, and Rebar $ 3,22800 | 15%| | S 3,712.20
Investigation of inverts $ 21500 | 15%)| |$ 247.25
Removal Manhole Sections w/ Excavator S 800.00| 15%||$ 920.00
NCC Material Sand/Gravel $ 22500 | 15%| | S 258.75
Concrete, Forming, and Rebar $ 5,403.00| 15%| | $ 6,213.45
Excavation Equipment $ 60000| 15%||$ 690.00
Subtotal S  14,261.15
Bond & Insurance S 513.36
B&O Tax 2%| [ S 295.49
Total Cost - ADD [|$ 15,070.00

Hollie R. Massie

Senior Project Manager
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&gp‘&AEA Document G714’ - 2017

Construction Change Directive

PROJECT: fname and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CCD INFORMATION:
Culture Center Contract For; CPO 0432 1215 Directive Number: 04
Natural Resources Exhibit DCG25000000001
Date: July 17, 2024 Date: October 3, 2024
OWNER: (name and address) ARCHIYECY: (name and address) CONTRACTOR: (name and address)
WV Department of Arts, Culture & Chepman Technical Group Neigborgall Construction Company
History 200 Sixth Aveue 1216 7* Avenue
1900 Kanawha Blvd E. Saint Albans, WV 25177 Huntington, WV 25701

Charleston, WV 25305

The Contractor is hereby directed to make the following change(s) in this Contract;
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, {/applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits.)

—— —_— — ————— - - e

Add the installation of sealants to the contract, Deletion of work was noted on drawing §-C-500, Revision I, 8/1/24.

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS
1. The proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Sum ot Guaranteed Maximum Price is:

Lump Sum of § Add $73,000.00
(O Unit Price of $ per

[0 Cost, as defined below, plus the following fee:
(Insert a definition of, or method for determining, cost)

[ Asfollows:

2 The Contract Time is proposed to unchanged. The proposed adjustment, if any, is

NOTE: The Owner, Architect and Contractor should execute a Change Order (o supersede this Construction Change
Directive to the extent they agree upon adjustments to the Contract Sum, Contraci Time, or Guaranteed Maximum price far

the change(s) described herein.

When signed by the Owner and Architect snd received by the Contrastor, this dorument ~ Conpasiey signalure indicates agreement

becomes effective IMMEDIATELY s a Construction Change Directive (CCD), and the with the proposed adjustments in

B ——

Contractor shall procced with the chenge(s) described above, Contract Sum and Contract Time set
forth in this CCD.

Chapmen Technial Group - WV-Dept. Arts, Culture & History Neighborgall Construction Company

ARCHITECT (Firm name) / OWNER (Frrm nw /{b /' CONTRACTOR (Firm name)
blity s (pedt S| Gy Oy

SIGNATU SIGNATURE SIGNATURE

Kelly L, Estep, PLA

Project Mansoer B Randall Reld-Smith C.R. Neighborgall, IV_President

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED l!AME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

[O0/8/s/ Cabi:et Secretary October 11, 2024
DATE * 7 DATE DATE -
19/11 2+ 7/

AIA Document G714 - 2017. Copyright ® 2001, 2007 and 2017, Allighls resarved. “Tho American insfla of Archilecls,” “American nstitute of

“AIA," the AlA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents® are irademarks of The American institite of Architects, This dacument was produced al 16:10:0¢ ET on

10/03/2024 under Order No.2114425069 which explres on 0472412025, lsmllnrmaln.lsllmudbrmo-ﬂmamm!y.udmuymbauwhlmdm

with the ALA Conlract Documents® Terms of Bervice. To teporl copyrigi! viclations, e-mall docinfo@alscan|
User Notea:

1



W AIA Document G714' - 2017

Construction Change Directive

PROJECT: (name and address) CONTRAGT INFORMATION: CCD INFORMATION:
Culture Center Contract For; CPO 0432 1215 Directive Numbzr: 05
Natural Resources Exhibit DCG25000000001
Date: July 17, 2024 Date: October 3, 2024
OWNER: fnonte and address) ARCHIYECT: (name and address) CONTRACTOR: (name and address)
WV Department of Arts, Culture & Chepman Technicat Group Neigborgall Construction Company
History 200 Sixth Aveue 1216 7" Avenue
1900 Kanawha Blvd E, Saint Albans, WV 25177 Huntington, WV 25701
Charleston, WV 25305

The Contractor is hereby directed to make the following change(s) in this Contract;
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibils.)

Add existing wall restoration work, as outlined on sheets S-S-100 and S-5-501 » back into the contract. Deletion of this work
was noted in revisions dated 8/1/24. Cost of this work $176,000.00,

Since this work will be completed in colder weather, an additional $25,000.00 is included for extra mobilizations, tenting to
maintain working tempertures, alternate products that perform in cooler temperatures, and additional supervision, The labor

and material for this additional work will be tracked. A deductive change order will be issued should this additional work total

less than $25,000.00.

Should the structural engineer direct additional repairs, above the quantities noted on sheet 8-8-100, the following unit prices
shall be used:

Repair B - Exposed Reinforcing Steel Repair: $150.60 per lineal foot

Repair C - Concrete Crack Repair with Pins: §75.65 per lineal foot

Repair D - Concrete Crack Repair (Injection Only): $100.85 perlineal foot

Repair E - Caulk Joint: $8.10 per lineal foot

Repair F - Revessed Light Repair: $415.25 per square foot

Repair G - Roul and Seal Crack: $12,50 per lineal foot

Repair H - Concrete Spall Repair: $148.30 per square foot

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS
1 The proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price is:
Lump Sum of $ Add $201,000.00

{3 Unit Pricc of $ per

D) Cost, as defined below, plus the following fee:
(Insert a definition of, or method for determining, cost)

[ As follows:

2 The Contract Time is proposed to unchanged. The proposed adjustment, if any, is none.

NOTE: The Owner, Architect and Contractor should execute a Change Order to Supersede this Construction Change
Directive to the extent they agree upon adjustments to the Contract Sum, Contract Time, or Guaranteed Maximum price for

the change(s) described herein.

AlA Dotument G714 - 2017, Copyright ® 2001, 2007 end 2017. AY rights raservad. “The Americen Institite of Architects,” "American Instiiute of Architects,”
"AlA,” the AlA Logo, and “AlA Coniract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Archilects. This document was praduced st 16:10:39 ET an
10/03/2024 under Order No.21 14426089 which expires on 0112472025, is no! for resale, ks Hcensad for ons-§me use only, and may only be used in accordance
with tr: AIA Contract Documents® Tenms of Bervice. To repor copyright Viclations, e-mell docinfo@elscontracts.com.

Usor Notes: e




- ————— e

When signed by the Owner and Architect and received iay the Contractor, this document Contractor signature in?cn?es agreement

becomes effective IMMEDIATELY 2s a Construction Change Directive (CCD), and the with the proposed adjustments in
Contract Sum and Contract Time set

Contractor shall proceed with the change(s) described above.
forth in this CCD.

Chapman Technial Group WV Dept. Arts, Culture & Hisiory | Neighborpall Construction Company
ARCHITECT (Firm name) }) R (Firm n/aZL/ ) \ CONTRACTOR (F¥rm name)

plittifeed (V) 2ol U

SIGNATURE SIGNA'I}!RE
Project Manager - Randall Held;SniEl C.R. Neighborgall, IV Presiden
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TiTL PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

A R‘m“_aas BUES  October 11, 2024
DATE DATE /o /41 DATE
Cabinet Secretary

AlA Document 8744 - 2017, Copyright © 2001, 2007 and 2017. Al seservad. “The American Institute of Archifocts,” “Americen Institute of Architects,”
“AlA,” the AJA Logu, and "AlA Conlract Documents® ara tradomarke of The American Institute of Archilects. This document was produced &l 16:10:30 ET on
10/08/2024 under Order No.2114425088 which expiren an 011/24/2026, is not for resale, s ficensed for one-time use only, and may only be usad In accordance
with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Sewvice. To report copyright vislations, e-mall docinfe@alaconiracte.oom. -
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« NEIGHBORGALL 1216 7th Avenue
& CONSTRUCTION Huntington, WV 25701

304-525-5181

Unit Pricing - Restoration Work

Date: October 3, 2024

Project: South Garden Hardscape / WV Natural Resource Exhibit

Neighborgall #: 24-025

State PO #: CPO 0432 1215 DCH2500000001 1 CTG #: 22014
Description: Unit Pricing for Restoration Work

Description:
Per VE Item #3 regarding the Restoration Work shown on 5-5-100 and S0S-501, here are the

associated Unit Prices for the scope of work.

item Description Unit Price - Add

Repair B Exposed Reinforcing Steel Repair $ 15060 | LF
Repair C Concrete Crack Repair with Pins S 7565 | LF
Repair D Concrete Crack Repair {Injection Only) $ 100.85 | LF
Repair E Caulk Joint ] 810 | LF
Repair F Recessed Light Repair $ 415.25 | SF
Repair G Rout & Seal Crack S 1250 | LF
Repair H Concrete Spall Repair S 14830 | SF

Hollie R. Massie
Senior Project Manager



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING is made and entered by and between the
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION/GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION-hereinafter referred to as,
GSD and The Department of Arts, Culture and History —hereinafter referred to as DACH.

PURPOSE

The purpose of this MOU is to specify responsibilities of The Department of Axts, Culture and History
(DACH) and The General Services Division (GSD) of the Department of Administration in regard to
costs incurred for masonry repair work located around Building 9.

DACH responsibilities:
® Provide GSD with an invoice upon final payment to the vendor.
* DACH agrees, in exchange for this reimbursement, to fund a future project to replace the roof, in

its entirety (for which GSD will have input into the written specifications for consistency in
design, materials and requirements),

GSD responsibilities:

¢ GSD will reimburse for costs incurred for the approved CCDs 4 & 5 under a contract held
between the Department of Arts, Culture and History with Neigborgall Construction Company
for the Culture Center Natural Resources Exhibit for a total of $274,000.00.

o CCD#4 $ 73,000.00 Installation of Sealants
o CCD#S $201,000.00 Additional repairs, itemized on CCD#5

e Promptly reimburse DACH upon receipt of valid invoice.
MOU effective period of coverage

This MOU will remain in effect L_m"f il such time as the two parties signed below either agree to dissolve
the MOU or until the terms of the /agresinent are met in full.

x : 7 AT

) / AN/ /i) a .-,'

. f’f {’ i b DA ULA_L'/}’ [_] xh,z hl AV L( _'\ RANS
Department of Arts, Culture and Hlstory . General Services Division -

Randall Reid-Smith | R aiaYy i M Kenped. 4 Bus Map.
Printed Name & Title . Prmted Name & Title -
fanclall.reialeitith @ s 0v Lo M- Konnpel: |O V. gov
Email Address 4 Email Address - -
[0]15] 24
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INCREASE PENALTY RIDER

BOND AMOUNT $5,300,000.00 BOND NO. 396018Q

Change Order Number 02 Dated October 14, 2024
To be attached and form a part of Bond No. 396018Q dated the 2nd Day of fuly, 2024, executed by
Ohio Farmers Insurance Company as surety, on behalf of The Neighborgall Construction Company
as current principal of record, and in favor of Owner: State of West Virginia Department of
Art, Cultural and History, as Obligee for Contract For: CPO 0432 1215 CRFQ DCG2500000001 -
Cultural Center South Garden Renovation Hardscape Package West Virginia Resources Exhibit -
According to Plans & Specifications, and in the amount of Five Million Three Hundred

Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($5,300,000.00).

In consideration of the agreed premium charged for this bond, it is understood and agreed that Ohio
Farmers Insurance Company hereby consents that effective from the 17th Day of October, 2024, said
bond shall be amended as follows:

THE BOND PENALTY SHALL BE INCREASED:

FROM: Five Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (55,300,000.00)

TO: Five Million Five Hundred Eighty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Five Dollars and 00/100
($5,587,525.00)

The INCREASE of said bond penalty shall be effective as of the 17th Day of October, 2024, and does
hereby agree that the continuity of protection under said bond subject to changes in penalty shall
not be impaired hereby, provided that the aggregate fiability of the above mentioned bond shall
not exceed the amount of liability assumed by it at the time the act andfor acts of default were
committed and in no event shall such fiability be cumulative.

Signed, sealed and dated this 17th Day of October, 2024

The Neighborgall Construction Company

. PRINCIPAL
BY (’%4 K{/@; Peesiped

Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
SURETY

—

BY

Kimberly J. Wilkinson] Y7 Resident Agent, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT




ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Acknowledgment by Principal if individual or Partnership

1. STATECF
2. County of jo-wit:
3. 1L & Notary Public in and for the

4. counly and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that
whose name is signed to the foregoing writing, has this day acknowledged the same before me in my said county.

5 Given under my hand this day of 20
6. Notary Seal 7

{Notary Public)
8. My commission expires on the day of 20

Acknowledgment by Principal if Corporation

8. STATE OF West Virginia
10. County of Cele \_\ dg-wit:
11 1, \Se-\r\ r\'\'gu‘ )-\d. LaLAY /BG-L)I"L%_ a Notary Public in and for the
12. county and state aforesaid, do hereby cerfify that C.R. Neighborgall, IV
13 whoas President signed the foregoing writing for
i s this day, in my said county, before me, acknowledged the said writing to be the act and deed of the said corporation.

; dayof Mo vember 20 a4
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Jennifer Lynn Beckett 17
Neighborgall Construction
1216 7th Avenue

o 4 Huntington, WV 70! g
18. My cnmmnsmwéﬁéé‘ OiiHE" E’“’-’ffﬂ‘@é’.’..-._ day of Qu e_yv\_L) e 20 28

Acknowledgment by Surety

19. STATE OF West Virginia

20. County of Raleigh it

211, Patricia A. Moye , a Notary Public in and for the
22. county and state aforesaid, do hereby ceriify that Kimberly J. Wilkinson

23 who as, Attomey-in-fact and WV Resident Agent signed the foregoing writing for
24 Ohio Fammers Insurance Company a corporafion,

has this day, in my said county, before me, acknowledged the said wiifing to be the act and deed of the said corporation.

25. Gwen Wﬁh“mmnﬂmﬁmmmuuwuuuuum__ day of Oc 20 24
>3 mmgm o Wt Vigiia g ﬁ;u— / / ;5&4/
_ s =
150 o D 2 (Notary Pubhc) f
; ﬂ'f the DahBWV 25832 £ dayof May 20 24

Illlllllll!lllIl|lIIIII"IIlllllllllIlllllllIllllIlIIlllIllIlllIlllIlllll
Sufficiency in Form and Manner

Y ‘Mﬁ NN 4 o Qn . R

day of
{Deputy Aﬁome\y*&onra!)
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T'HiS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME
POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 10/03/22, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.
POWER NO. 4752152 06

General ‘ .
PowWEr Westfield Insurance Co.
of Attorney Westfield National Insurance Co.

Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.
CERTIFIED COPY Westfield Center, Ohio

Know Afl Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD WATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO
FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a " “ and collectively as “"Companies,” duly
organized and existing under the faws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Certer, Medina County, Ohio, do by these

presents make, constitute and appoint
GREGORY T. GORDON, KIMBERLY J. WILKINSON, PATRICIA A. MOYE, JEREMY B. STANLEY, TERRI L. DODRILL,
JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name,
place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and afl bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of
suretyship in any penal limit. - -- - -~ - - -~ -~ ~ - B T T e N A I N R

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE

. tE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.
and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corperate
seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in
the Board of Directors of each of the

the g)r-emises. Sald appointment js made under and by authority of the following resciution adopted by
WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIC FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

“Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall
be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or moreé suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for
and on behalf of the Company subject 1o the foliowing provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact, may be given fuli power and authority for and in the name of and on behaif of the Company. to execute, acknowledge and
deliver, any and ali bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnitgeand cther conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all
notices and documents canceling or terminating the ny's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so execuled by any such
Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.”

“Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Compan; heretofore or hereafter affixed to any
power of attorney or any certificate rel aﬁ&g]\emm by facsimile, and ang power of alforney or certificate ing facsimile signatures or facsimile
ﬁzﬁi shaél be va idﬂ aznéioo )inding upon the pany with respect 1o any or undertaking to which it is attached.” (Each adopted at a meeting

on February &, .

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD WATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIQ FARMERS INSURANCE
COMPANY have caused these presents o be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals 1o be heretc
affived this 03rd day of OCTOBER AL, 2022,

Comporate o iaURAr o ANAL T, | g, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
Seais 3""‘}‘------53&% oL g, oWy WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
Afixed J7° W Nay mﬁmg‘ OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY
= “ d ] '. ) -' 3 )
15 SEAL %‘} S 3 A g
. ims ; ; g
W N LAY 1343.-"\1.3 f[}wj A J;,x{‘,i,- ;’f

s ypnust?’ " .".' N !.“" ot o [
A AGERS iy
*, R ey, . o B [
State of Ohio BT et By: - ig ? i}»
County of Medina 55 Gary W. ‘Stumper, National Surety Leader and
Senior Executive

On this 03rd day of OCTOBER  A.D., 2022 , hefore me perscnally came Galf{ W. Stumper to me known, who, being by me duly sworn,
did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, OH; that he is National Surety eader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE
COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHID FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which
executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that
they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial AN g,
S 7T
Affixed ZaiinSe :
O

e

David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Notary Public

State of Ohic L\ (]
" 4 My Cammission Does Not Expice (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

County of Medina 850 %,

i, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS

INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregeing is a rue and correct of a Power of Attorney, executed by said
Companies, which is still in full forée and effect; and furthermore, the resclutions of the Boards of Directors, set eut in the Power of Attorney are

in full force and effect.
in Witness Whereof, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this !7th  day of

October A.D. 2024

,,nmmm..,"', TN

ol » s,
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BPOAC2 (combined) (03-22)



11/20/24, 1:55 PM WV SOS - Business and Licensing - Corporations - Online Data Services

You are viewing this page over a secure connection. Click here for more information.
West Virginia Secretary of State — Online Data Services

Business and Licensing
Online Data Services Help

Business Organization Detail

NOTICE: The West Virginia Secretary of State’'s Office makes every reasonable effort to ensure the
accuracy of information. However, we make no representation or warranty as to the correctness or
completeness of the information. If information is missing from this page, it is not in the The West
Virginia Secretary of State's database.

THE NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Organization Information

Ora Tvpe Effective Established Filing Charter Clas Sec  Termination Termination
alyp Date Date Date ass Type Date Reason

C | Corporation  1/23/1946 1/23/1946 Domestic Profit

Organization Information

2362 - Construction - Construction
of Buildings - Nonresidential

Business g liding Construction (industrial,  Capital Stock ~50000.0000
Purpose  :ommercial & institutional
building)
Charter Cabell Control
County Number
Charter VW Excess Acres 0
State
At Will Member
Term Managed
At Will
Term Years Par Value 100.000000
Authorized Young .
Shares >00 Entrepreneur Not Specified

https:/fapps.sos.wv.gov/business/corporations/crganization.aspx ?org=20666 13
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WV SOS - Business and Licensing - Corporations - Online Data Services

Addresses

Type

Address

Local Office Address

1216 7TH AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701

Mailing Address

1216 7TH AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701
USA

Notice of Process
Address

CHARLES NEIGHBORGALL IV
1216 7TH AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701

Principal Office
Address

1216 7TH AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701
USA

Type

Address

Officers

Type

Name/Address

Incorporator

C. R. NEIGHBORGALL
105 W. 10TH AVE.
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701

Incorporator

C. R. NEIGHBORGALL, JR.
233 MAIN ST.
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701

President

C. R. NEIGHBORALL IV
1216 7TH AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701

Secretary

ELIZABETH H NEIGHBORGALL
1216 7TH AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701

Treasurer

C R NEIGHBORGALL IV
1216 7TH AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701

Vice-President

DONALD A BATES
1216 7TH AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701

Type

Name/Address

Date

Amendment

1/5/1999

RESTATED ARTICLES

1/27/1955

AMENDMENT INCREASE TO $100,000.00. BOOK 216, PAGE 611

Date

Amendment

https://apps.sos.wv.gov/business/corporations/organization.aspx 20rg=20666
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Annual Reports

Filed For
2024
2023
2022
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017x
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
201
2010
2009
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2000
1999
1998
Date filed

For more information, please contact the Secretary of State's Office at 304-558-8000.
Wednesday, November 20, 2024 — 1:55 PM
© 2024 State of West Virginia
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®= An official website of the United States government Here’s how you know

M sAM.cov

Home  Search Data Bank Data Services Help

Search All Words e.g. 1606N020Q02

Select Domain +
Entity Information

All Entity Information
Entities

Disaster Response Registry
Responsibility / Qualification

Exclusions

Filter By —

Keyword Search

. For more information on how to use our keyword search, visit our help guide

Simple Search Search Editor

O Any Words @ |

All Words
O Exact Phrase

https://sam.gov/search/?page=1&pageSize=25&sort=-relevance&index=ex&sim%5BsimpleSearch%5D%5BkeywordRadio%5D=ALL&sfm%5BsimpleS.... 1/3



11/20/24, 1:56 PM SAM.gov | Search

e.g. 123456789, Smith Corp

| "THE NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY" x |
Classification v
Excluded Individual v
Excluded Entity v
Federal Organizations v
Exclusion Type ~
i
v | Ineligible (Proceedings Pending)
| v | Ineligible {Proceedings Complete)
v | Prohibition/Restriction |
v | Voluntary Exclusion
Exclusion Program v
Location v
| Dates v
. Reset O

No matches found |

We couldn't find a match for your search criteria.

Please try another search or go back to previous results.

| GoBack ‘

O

Feedback

https://sam.gov/search/?page=18pageSize=25&sort=-relevance&index=ex&sfm%5BsimpleSearch%5D %5BkeywordRadio%5D=ALL&sim%5BsimplesS... 2/3
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Our Website

About This Site

Our Community

Release Notes

System Alerts

Policies

Terms of Use

Privacy Policy

Restricted Data Use
Freedom of Information Act

Accessibility

® /\ WARNING

SAM.gov | Search

Our Partners
Acquisition.gov
USASpending.gov
Grants.gov

More Partners
Customer Service
Help

Check Entity Status
Federal Service Desk
External Resources

Contact

This is a U.S. General Services Administration Federal Government computer system thatis "FOR

G S A OFFICIAL USE ONLY." This system is subject to monitoring. Individuals found performing unauthorized

activities are subject to disciplinary action including criminal prosecution.

This system contains Controlled Unclassified Information {CUI). All individuals viewing, reproducing or
disposing of this information are required to protect it in accordance with 32 CFR Part 2002 and GSA Order

€10 2103.2 CUI Policy.

SAM.gov

An official website of the U.S. General Services Administration

https://sam.gov/search/?page=1 &pageSize=25&sort=-relevance&index=ex&sfm%5BsimpleSearch%5D%5BkeywordRadio%5D=ALL&sfm%5BsimpleS...
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COMPLIANCE VERIFICATION CHECKLIST
FOR REQUISITION SUBMISSION

Purchasing Division Use: Agency:
Buyer: Lu,.f D M Dunsdl  Dater_yfze/zy WVDACH

o , _ Procurement Officer Submitting Requisition:
Solicitation No. 27 (A 1% A Charles Thompson

Requisition No.
CPO DCH2500000001

PF No.:
1382541

This checklist MUST be completed by a state agency’s designated procurement officer and submitted with the
Purchase Requisition to the Purchasing Division. The purpose of the checklist is to verify that an agency
procurement officer has obtained and included required documentation necessary for the Purchasing Division to
process the requisition without future processing disruptions. At the agency's preference, the agency MUST either
submit the checklist by attaching it to the requisition’s Header OR by placing it in the requisition’s Procurement
Folder.

FOR ALL SOLICITATION TYPES:

' . Provided, if : Purch. Div.
Compliance Check Type Required ' Not Required .
F yp . Required ] Confirmation

1 Specifications and Pricing Page included ] d []

2 Use of correct specification template ] []

3 Use of carrect requisition type ] ] ]
[CRQS - CCT or CPO] or [CRQM > CMA]

4  Use of most current terms and ] J O
conditions
pdf)

5  Maximum budgeted amount in wvOASIS O ] N

6 Suggested vendors in wvOASIS ] ] [l

7  Capitol Building Commission ] ] [l H
pre-approval

8  financing (Governor’s Office) ] | O ]
pre-approval

9  Fleet Management Division ] O ] N

pre-approval

Form No. WV-36
Rev. 10/26/2022



Provided, if Purch. Div.

Compliance Check Type Required Required Not Required Confirmation

10 Insurance requirements
Commercial General Liability ] ] ] ]
Automobile Liability ] ] ] 1
Workers’ Compensation/Employer’s ] “ ] ] ]

Liability
Cyber Liability ] ] 1 ]
Builder’s Risk/Installation Floater O ] 1 ]
Professional Liability ] O 4 1]
Other (specify) ' O ] ] ]
11 Office of Technology CIO pre-approval [] ] ] ]
12 ;rr%?ggﬁrc') 3 aCii‘ﬁce (banking) O ] O H
FOR CHANGE ORDERS/RENEWALS:

1 Two-party agreement ] 1
2 Standard change order language ] 4
3 Office of Technology CIO approval H ] B
* ctoaces backdatingfother = - L4
5 Bond Rider (Construction) 1 ]
6 Secretary of State Verification ] B
7  State debarment verification | B
8 Federal debarment verification A ~

*The items pre-checked are required before a Purchase Requisition may be submitted to the Purchasing Division. Failure
to complete and verify this documentation may result in rejection of the requisition back to the agency. It is up to the
agency procurement officer to determine if pre-approvals, insurance, or other documentation is needed for the purchase.
The referenced information below may be used to make this determination.

For Purchasing Division Use Only:

I have reviewed the requisition identified above and find that it is sufficient to advertise publicly to the vendor community.
My review does not preclude the possibility that the vendor community, or some other entity, will identify an area of
concern; however, should such issues or concerns arise, they will be reviewed and addressed as may be appropriate.

f//_\ ) o /'_\ )

Signature: &_'_j_'f:'__/_’_ /.

Form No. WV-36
Rev. 10/26/2022




